



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6081 OF 2023

Between:

1. Smt Parnam Sasikala, W/o(Late) P.Subbarayudu, Aged 61 yrs, D.No.20-48-810 Sivajyothi Nagar, Near Suriyamma Temple Tirupathi Urban, Tirupathi District.
2. Sri Parnam Karthik, S/o (Late) P. Subbarayudu, Aged 34 yrs, R/at Rly Koduru, Kadapa District.

...Petitioners/Accused 1 & 2

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through the S.H.O., of West Police Station, Tirupathi. Represented by its Public Prosecutor , High Court of A.P., At Amaravathi.
2. Smt.Parnam Lakshmi, W/o(Late) P. Pavan Kumar , Aged 30 yrs, D.No.10-1-9, Akuthota Street, Tirupathi.

...Respondents/

DefactoComplainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of CriminalPetition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order to quash the impugned F.I.R.No.54/2023 dt:25/07/2023 of West Police Station Tirupathi, Tirupathi District as against the petitioners/A-1 & A-2 including Arrest in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 2 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an Order to stay of all the further proceedings in pursuance of the Impugned F.I.R.No.54/2023 dt:25/07/2023 of West Police Station Tirupathi, Tirupathi District as against the petitioners/A-1 & A-2 including Arrest, pending disposal of CRLP No.6081 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 17.08.2023, 06.05.2024, 05.07.2024, 19.08.2024 & 23.10.2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R.Siva Sai Swarup, Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, The Court made the following

ORDER:

At the request of the learned counsel for petitioner(s), list the matter after three (3) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by another ten (10) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- N. Nagamma
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Station House Officer, West Police Station Tirupathi, Tirupathi District
2. One CC to Sri.R.SivaSaiSwarup, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

svp

HIGH COURT

Dr VJP,J

DATED:10.01.2025

List the matter after three (3) weeks

ORDER

CRLP.No.6081 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

